
PRODUCTION OF GREEN MUSSEL HYDROLYSATE(Per«a viridis) 

FOR UMAMI FLAVOR DEVELOPMENT 

NURDALILA DIYANA BT MOHD RODZI 

• Final Year Project Report Submitted in 
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Food Science and Technology 
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

JANUARY 2015 



This Final Year Project Report entitled "Production of green mussel hydrolysate {Perna 
viridis) for umami flavour development" was submitted by Nurdalila Diyana Binti Mohd 
Rodzi in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) 
Food Science and Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by 

Dr Normah Bt Ismail 
Supervisor 

B. Sc. (Hons) Food Science and Technology 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Noorlaila Ahmad 
Project Coordinator 
B.Sc.(Hons) Food Science and 
Technology 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

laus Muhammad Nurul Azmi 
Programme' Coordinator 
B.Sc.(Hons) Food Science and 
Technology 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

Date: Itffalf&QlS' 

ii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. 

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis. I 

would like to express my special appreciation and thanks to my advisor Dr. Normah Ismail for 

being a tremendous mentor for me. Thank you for your guidance, suggestions, and constant 

support for me until me able to complete this thesis. Your guidance helped me in all the time of 

research and writing for this thesis. 

Besides my advisor, I would like to thank the rest of my thesis committee for Assoc. Prof. Dr. 

Noorlaila Ahmad as a project coordinator and to all panels Dr Aisyah, Dr anida and Dr Zainal 

for their encouragement and insightful comments. 

Many thanks to staff laboratory Encik Farid, Pn Nora, Miss Syuhada, Miss Hariyah and Pn Siti 

for the permission for me to use all required equipment and the necessary materials to complete 

this thesis. My research would not have been possible without their helps. 

Sincere thanks to all my friends especially Syahirah, Siti Aisyah , Siti Saleha, Nurul Atiqah 

Anati and others for their kindness and moral support during my study 

In addition, I would also like to thank you to my beloved parents Mr. Mohd Rodzi bin Kassim 

and Mrs. Rosena BT Deraman, my sisters and brothers for their endless love, prayers and 

encouragement for me. Lastly, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me 

in any respect during the completion of the project. 

Nurdalila diyana bt mohd rodzi 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 
LIST OF TABLES vi 
LIST OF FIGURES vii 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii 
ABSTRACT ix 
ABSTRAK x 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 

CHA] 
2.1 
2.2 

2.3 

2.4 
2.5 
2.6 

Background and problem statement 
Problem statement 
Significance of study 
Objective of study 

PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 
Green mussel 
Method of hydrolysis 
2.2.1 
2.2.2 
2.2.3 

Hydrolysis of fish 
Hydrolysis of shellfish 
Degree of hydrolysis 

Taste characteristics of protein hydrolysate 
2.3.1 
2.3.2 

Bitterness 
Umaminess 

Flavourzyme 
Sodium tripolyphosphate and sodium chloride 
Application of hydrolysate 
2.6.1 Flavouring agent 

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 
3.1 

3.2 

Raw material 
3.1.1 Chemicals 
Methods 

.3.2.1 
3.2.2 
3.2.3 
3.2.4 
3.2.5 
3.2.6 

3.2.7 
3.2.8 

Preparation of green mussel( Perna viridis) hydrolysate 
Yield 
Degree of hydrolysis 
Colour measurement 
Chemical analysis 
Determination of molecular weight distribution SDS-PAGE 
(mg/ml) 
Amino acid analysis 
Sensory analysis 
3.2.8.1 Intensity flavor in hydrolysate 
3.2.8.2 Degree of acceptability 

1 
3 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
7 
8 
9 
9 
10 
11 
11 
12 
12 

13 
13 
14 
14 
14 
16 
16 
16 
17 

17 
17 
18 
19 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

PRODUCTION OF GREEN MUSSEL HYDROLYSATE {Perna viridis) FOR 

UMAMI FLAVOUR DEVELOPMENT 

This study was conducted to evaluate the umami taste in protein hydrolysate produced 
from green mussel {Perna viridis) by using flavourzyme at pH 8 with E/S 3 % in the 
presence of 1.5% STPP and 0.4% NaCI.Amino acid compositions, molecular weight 
distribution and sensory of the resulting hydrolysates were determined. The degree of 
hydrolysis and yield were also determined. Results showed that hydrolysis using 
flavourzyme produced 23.18% degree of hydrolysis (DH) when STPP and NaCI were 
added where the DH was the highest compared to other hydrolysates. Green mussel 
produced with the addition of flavourzyme, STPP and NaCI showed darkest colour and 
produced highest yield (8.34%). Amino acid which contributes to the umami taste such as 
glutamic acid, glycine and aspartic acid was higher in green mussel hydrolysate with the 
addition of STPP and NaCI. According to SDS-PAGE analysis, the hydrolysates protein 
bands appeared between 90 to 10 kDa where hydrolysate with addition of STPP and 
NaCI had bands with lower intensities. Green mussel with the addition of STPP and 
NaCI showed the highest score for all the five basic tastes (umaminess, bitterness, 
saltiness, sourness and sweetness) with slight fishy odour compared to others. However, 
the score for bitterness was still lower than the reference solutions. Therefore, as a 
conclusion green mussel hydrolysate produced in this study has a high potential as food 
flavourant. 

IX 


