PRODUCTION OF GREEN MUSSEL HYDROLYSATE(Perna viridis) FOR UMAMI FLAVOR DEVELOPMENT

NURDALILA DIYANA BT MOHD RODZI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Food Science and Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2015

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Production of green mussel hydrolysate (Perna viridis) for umami flavour development" was submitted by Nurdalila Diyana Binti Mohd Rodzi in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Food Science and Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr Normah Bt Ismail Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons) Food Science and Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Noorlaila Ahmad Project Coordinator B.Sc.(Hons) Food Science and Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Pr. Aida Firdaus Muhammad Nurul Azmi Programme Coordinator B.Sc.(Hons) Food Science and Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date: 14/01/2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis. I would like to express my special appreciation and thanks to my advisor Dr. Normah Ismail for being a tremendous mentor for me. Thank you for your guidance, suggestions, and constant support for me until me able to complete this thesis. Your guidance helped me in all the time of research and writing for this thesis.

Besides my advisor, I would like to thank the rest of my thesis committee for Assoc. Prof. Dr. Noorlaila Ahmad as a project coordinator and to all panels Dr Aisyah, Dr anida and Dr Zainal for their encouragement and insightful comments.

Many thanks to staff laboratory Encik Farid, Pn Nora, Miss Syuhada, Miss Hariyah and Pn Siti for the permission for me to use all required equipment and the necessary materials to complete this thesis. My research would not have been possible without their helps.

Sincere thanks to all my friends especially Syahirah, Siti Aisyah, Siti Saleha, Nurul Atiqah Anati and others for their kindness and moral support during my study

In addition, I would also like to thank you to my beloved parents Mr. Mohd Rodzi bin Kassim and Mrs. Rosena BT Deraman, my sisters and brothers for their endless love, prayers and encouragement for me. Lastly, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any respect during the completion of the project.

Nurdalila diyana bt mohd rodzi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	*	Page
TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		ix
ADS	IKAK	X
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background and problem statement	1
1.2	Problem statement	1 3 3
1.3	Significance of study	.3
1.4	Objective of study	4
	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Green mussel	5
2.2	Method of hydrolysis	6
	2.2.1 Hydrolysis of fish	7
	2.2.2 Hydrolysis of shellfish	7
	2.2.3 Degree of hydrolysis	8
2.3	Taste characteristics of protein hydrolysate	9
	2.3.1 Bitterness	9
2.4	2.3.2 Umaminess	10
2.4	Flavourzyme	11
2.5	Sodium tripolyphosphate and sodium chloride	11
2.6	Application of hydrolysate	12 12
	2.6.1 Flavouring agent	12
	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Raw material	13
	3.1.1 Chemicals	13
3.2	Methods	14
	3.2.1 Preparation of green mussel(Perna viridis) hydrolysate	14
	3.2.2 Yield	14
	3.2.3 Degree of hydrolysis	16
	3.2.4 Colour measurement	16
	3.2.5 Chemical analysis	16
	3.2.6 Determination of molecular weight distribution SDS-PAGE (mg/ml)	17
	3.2.7 Amino acid analysis	17
	3.2.8 Sensory analysis	17
	3.2.8.1 Intensity flavor in hydrolysate	18
	3.2.8.2 Degree of acceptability	19
		1.5

ABSTRACT

PRODUCTION OF GREEN MUSSEL HYDROLYSATE (Perna viridis) FOR UMAMI FLAVOUR DEVELOPMENT

This study was conducted to evaluate the umami taste in protein hydrolysate produced from green mussel (Perna viridis) by using flavourzyme at pH 8 with E/S 3 % in the presence of 1.5% STPP and 0.4% NaCI.Amino acid compositions, molecular weight distribution and sensory of the resulting hydrolysates were determined. The degree of hydrolysis and yield were also determined. Results showed that hydrolysis using flavourzyme produced 23.18% degree of hydrolysis (DH) when STPP and NaCI were added where the DH was the highest compared to other hydrolysates. Green mussel produced with the addition of flavourzyme, STPP and NaCI showed darkest colour and produced highest yield (8.34%). Amino acid which contributes to the umami taste such as glutamic acid, glycine and aspartic acid was higher in green mussel hydrolysate with the addition of STPP and NaCI. According to SDS-PAGE analysis, the hydrolysates protein bands appeared between 90 to 10 kDa where hydrolysate with addition of STPP and NaCI had bands with lower intensities. Green mussel with the addition of STPP and NaCI showed the highest score for all the five basic tastes (umaminess, bitterness, saltiness, sourness and sweetness) with slight fishy odour compared to others. However, the score for bittemess was still lower than the reference solutions. Therefore, as a conclusion green mussel hydrolysate produced in this study has a high potential as food flavourant.